RESOLUTION NO. 2002-35

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOSTER CITY AUTHORIZING CITY PARTICIPATION IN THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM

CITY OF FOSTER CITY

WHEREAS, the Safe Routes to School Program provides local agencies with 90% funding for the construction of projects that promote safe walking and bicycle routes to school; and

WHEREAS, the speed limit along Edgewater Boulevard at Foster City Elementary School and along Beach Park Boulevard at Bowditch School is posted at 25mph when children are present; and

WHEREAS, it is not always clear to motorists when these speed reductions are in effect; and

WHEREAS, programmed flashing beacons at these locations will alert motorists when the speed reduction is in effect; and

WHEREAS, the Foster City/San Mateo School District agree that flashing beacons will help alert motorists to a speed reduction; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foster City does hereby approve the following:

- 1. Authorize the City to apply for funding in the Safe Routes to School Program.
- 2. Authorize the installation of flashing beacons along Edgewater Boulevard at Foster City Elementary School and along Beach Park Boulevard for Bowditch Middle School if funding is approved for the Safe Routes to School Program.
- 3. Approve approximately \$10,000 in matching funds if City project is approved for the Safe Routes to School Program.

Foster City at the	Regular Meeting held on the 20th day of
May	, 2002 by the following vote:
AYES:	Councilmembers Harter, Townsend, Wilder, Wykoff, and Mayor Cox
NOES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None RON COX, MAYOR

ATTEST:

THERESE L. TAHIR, CITY CLERK

BY DORIS L. PALMER, DEPUTY CITY CLERK